Littl Et Matthew_

Fram:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachmaeants:

Eathryn, Diana,

Clificn. Jacoh

Tuesday, 1 November 2011 5:04 pm

McMullan, Kathryn, Nelson, [iana

Ludlam Senate motion re Assange [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED)
ScanDoc_2011_11_01_15_02_06_097 pdf

UNCLASSIFIED

Please see Senate Notice of Motion form attached from Ludlam regarding Assange.

| am advised that Aus is unable to prevent the extradition of Assange from Sweden to the USA,

This would therefore prevent Government members supparting the motion.

Please et me know if you have any issues/questions with this approach,

Thanks,

lacoh,

wwin atiorneyepeneral. gov.aw

o
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PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA - THE SEMATE

GOVERMMEMNT WHIP

SENATE NOTICE OF MOTION ADVICE FORM

I recommend that the Notice of Motion of moved by:

SENATOR LUDLAM
JULIAN ASSANGE

i The motion is to be declared:
FORMAL/NOT FORMAL

(Surike out the option not supported)

2 It the motien is 10 ba voted an it i5 1o Ba:

SUPPORTED BY THE GOVERNMENT

BE OPPOSED BY THE GOVERNMENT

(Strike out the option net supported)

3. In the case of a motion to refer a matter 10 a Committee, has the Chair of the
Committee hean consuited?
YES/NO
Signed:
Chiel of Staff

Date...../....52011

Please fax hack to Kay O'Leary on 6277 3425 or email: kav.olearviaaph, mov.au

et 1982 by Attorney-General's Department
Released under the Freedom of Informalion Act 19382 by the Attorney-General's Daps
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NOTICE OF MOTION

SENATOR LUDLAM
I give notice that e 2 November 2011 1 shall move that the Senate
1, Notes that
a) The High Court in Londan will brin £ down its decision on Wednesday 2 Nevember
2011 regarding Sweder's request to extradite julian Assange,
2. Calls on the government to ensure thay

a} The consular and legal rights of all Australian cifizens overseas ara [ully protectad;

b) If extradited to Sweden for questioning, Mr. Assange not be subject to further
extradition from Sweden to the USA tindeés a bilateral agreement to which Australia
is not party.

z

! fr o e
2
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Clifton, Jacob
= — = m—— ==
From: Nelson, Diana [Diana. Nelson@dfat gov au]
Sont: Tuesday. 1 November 2011 544 P
Tao: McMullan, Kathryn, Chifton, Jacob
Subject: RE: Ludlam Senate mofion re Assange [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
wi are loaking at this now,. diana

Diama Melson

CHfice af the Hon, Kevin Radd b
PAimsisber for Foreign Affairs
e AT

Parhmmpnt Howse, CorBerra 8477 204t

wirar Encmgnrranis e gow i

From: McMullan, Kathryn [mailto: Kathryn.McMullan@ag.gov.au)

Sent: Tuesday, 1 November 2011 5:08 PM

To: Clifton, Jacob; Nelson, Diana

Subject: RE: Ludlam Senate motion re Assange [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Ihanks Jacob - thal i my understanding and on that basis we woulkd nol be abie fo suppart the maticn

From: Clifton, Jacob

Sent: Tuesday, 1 November 2011 5:04 PM

To: McMullan, Kathryn; Nelsan, Diana

Subject: Ludlam Senate mation re Assange [SEC =UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED
Kathryn, Diana,
Please see Senate Notice of Motion form attached from Ludlam regarding Assange.
I am advised that Aus is unable ta prevent the extradition of Assange from Sweden to the USA.
This would therefore prevent Government members supparting the mation.
Please let me know if you have any Issues/guestions with this approach.
Thanks,

lacoh.

wwew atlorneyganeral. pins au
I
1962 L

1
el B
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THE HON HEVIN RiIDD MP MINISTER FOR FOREIGH AFF&IRS
CANBERRA

Hon Bebert MeCleliand M
Adtormey-Canesal
Parliament Flouse
CANMBEREA ACT 2600

M A

Pear Aoy

L am writing to vou in respect of [ulian Assange. As vou will be aware, Mr Assange
e currently the subject of extradition proceedings by Sweden under the Eurapean
Avrrest Warrant system In relation to a sexual assaull matter. On 2 Movember the UK
High Court upheld Swedon's request for extradition and Mr Assange has been
granted 14 days from that date to file an application for leave to appeal this docision
im the UK Supreme Courd,

separately, there have been suggestions [hat a grand jury has been empanciled in
Alexandria, Virginia to investigabe whether Mr Assange can be charged under U5
law lor offences related do Wikileaks, | understand that grand juries can issue
indictments under seal, and thal theoretically one could already have been issued lor
Mlr Assange.

hlr Assange's lawyers have written to me Lo expross concerns that, based on past
practice, the US could commence ex traditios proceedings agamst Mr Assange in th
LK or Sweden, and that the existence of any sealed indictment will oaly bocome
kiwrwn al this point,

While thee US Government has not condivmed 1oous the existence of a gramd jury or
sealed indictment, the US Attorney General, kric Holder, has said publicly that the
A ministrakiog was pursling a "very serious investigation” into the matier, He also
said thal charpes could be brought under the Espionage Act of 1917 or "other stalues,
ither bonds, ok our disposal”,

Melodin commenta ry s gugpested that the most Tikely route boa successiul
prosecuation would be to show that Mr Assange had acted as a co-conspirator -
soliciting, encouraging or asaisting Bradley Manning 1o obtain and provide the
documents, Commentary has also suggested that any prosecatien of Mre Assange
nnder the Fspineage Act would be unprecedented

PO Bax 6027, Padlamend Houss, Cankeres ACT 2600
Talephone (02) G277 7500 Facaimile (02) 6272 4142

Released undar the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by the Altormey-General's Department



Becent media reporting indicates that Mr Assange may be considernng abandoning
any vl against the UK High Court's decision boouplodd the extrad bon te
Swinden. 1 thal is the case, we can expasct Mr Assange to be exteadited to Sweden
very shortly b Face proceedings in that country, — —
el JELLL i (3. L il ¥ 53

Whale extradition matters are the responsibility of vour poriolio, as Minister for
Fareagn Affairs, | have a consulier interest in this matter. At my direction, DFAT have
beeen providing full consular support for Mr Assaage. They have attended coun
hearings, visited him when he was in prison, engaged with the UK prison authorities
in relation to his interests, and stayed in touch with his family and legal
reprsentatives.

& 334a)(iii)

~eleased under the Fraedom of Infermation Act 1982 by the Attormey-General's Depariment



Given the prominent nature of Wikil caks matiers, 3 33(a)()
s 33(a)(il) | I am copwimg this letler to Lhe
Mrome Minster

Yours sincercly

Kevin Budd
L5 ki Aon

Released under the Freedam of Information Act 1982 by the Attormney-General's Department
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ATTORNEY-GENERAL
THE HON ROBERT McCLELLAND MP

The Hon Kevin Rudd MP
Minister for Foreign Affairs
Parliament House
CANMBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Foreign Minister

Thank you for your letter dated 15 November 2011 regarding Mr Julian Assange, which has
been forwarded on the basis of your consular interest in Mr Assange,

In your letter you seek my views, as the minister with porticlio responsibility for extradition,

5 J3ra)ii)

Extradition is a matter of bilateral law enforcement cooperation. The decision by a foreign
state whether to make, or grant, an extradition request is a sovereign act done in accordance
with that state’s domestic laws and procedures, and in light of relevant treaty obligations that
it has assumed,

Australia would, of course, continue to make representations in relation to the treatment of
Mr Assange including in the event he could possibly be subject to the death penalty. In this
context, [ note your advice that, at your direetion, officers from vour Depariment have been
providing full consular support to Mr Assange. This includes attending court hearings, prison
visits and communication with his family and legal representatives,

| further understand that officers from your Department have raised at 2 senior level with
United Kingdom and Swedish authorities Ausiralia’s expectation that Mr Assange’s case will
proceed in accordance with due process. It is also open o Mr Assan ge to exercise any appeal
rights that are available to him at a national or European level. | note that, since the date of
vour comespondence, Mr Assange has exercised his right in the United Kingdom 1o seek leave

Parliament House, Canberma ACT 26010 - Telephone (026277 7300 = Fax {02) 6273 4102 WL, ROV, AU

eleased under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by the Attornev-General's Cepartment
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to appeal against the recent decision of the High Court upholding his extradition 10 Sweden,
o the Supreme Court.

I have copied the Prime Minister directly into Ity response 0 your comespondence.

The action officer for this matter in my Department is Anna Harmer who can be contacted on
(02) 6141 3280,

Yours sincerely

Raobert MeClelland

Released under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by the Attorney-General's Department



Clifton, Jacob

—=— e ===
From: Post, Kathering
Sent; Friday, 18 Navember 2011 12:20 PM
Ta: Whrelan, John; Clifton, Jacob, RBM [AG)
Ce: Largton, Adele, Little, Matihew
Subject: Re: Response to Rudd re Assange with changes [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Classification UNCLASSIFIED
AG added a few commas but is otherwise happy far this o go wilh elec signature

Thanks
K.al

Dear Foreign Minisier

Thank you far your letter dated 15 November 2011 regarding Mr Julian Assange, which has bean forwarded on the
basis of your consular interest in Mr Assange

In yeur leter you seek my views, as the Minister with portfolio responsibility for extradition,
s A3(a)iin)

Itis clear that as an Ausiralian cilizen, Mr Assange should be provided with the same suppart affarded any Australian
citizen finding themselves in the circumstances of being charged with offences in a foreign country  To this end | nofe
and suppaorl the full consular assistance currently being provided ta Mr Assange by Australia including attendance by
consular officials at courl hearings, prison visits and communicaton with his family and legal representatives

| have sought advice from the Aliomey General's Department an the matters you have raised given the inlernational
Izgal complaxities associated wilth exlradition. The advice provided to me mirrors the advice | understand has been
provided by the Deparlment of Foreign Affairs and Trade to Mr Assange’s legal representatives

First, | understand that officers from your Department have raised at a senior level with United Kingdom and Swedish
autharities Ausiralia’s expaclaton that Mr Assange's case will proceed in accordance with due process. It is alsg open
lo Mr Assange fo exercise any appeal rights that are availabie to him at a national or European level. | note that, since
the date of your correspondence, Mr Assange has exercised his right in the United Kingdom 1o seek lzave to appeal
against the recent decision of the High Court upholding his extraditon 1o Sweden, fo the Supreme Court

s 33(a)lin)

Further, as oullned in legal advice. extradition is a matter of bilateral law enforcement cooperation The decision by a
foreign slate whether 1o make. o grant, an extradition request is a sovereign act done in accordance with that state's
domeslic [aws and procedures, and in lighl of refevani trealy chligations that it has assumed

8 33(a){iii)

Finally, with regard to Mr Assange's ability to relumm la Australia af the conclusion of the curreni proceedings. | note
the advice from DFAT thal Mr Assange's passport has not been cancelled and, in the absence of any further action
Mr Assange would be free to return ta Australia Whilst not a relevant consideration at this stage, in relation 1o any

possible extraditon requests made of Australia by a foreign country such reguests are assessed on a case by case

hasis

5 S3(a)ii ! : en—
oy 2 } | note you have copead the Prime Minister with your correspondence and | have similarly
pravided her with my reply The action officer for thes malter in my Department is Anna Harmer who can be contacted
an {02) 6141 3280

1

Released under the Freedom of Information Act 1882 by the Atiorney-General's Department



YOUrs SINCerely

Fram: Whelan, lohn

Ta: Clifton, Jacoh; RBM (AG)

Cc: Post, Kathering; Langton, Adele; Little, Matthew

Sent: Fri Mov 18 12:09:09 2011

Subject: Re: Response to Rudd re Assange with changes [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED)

Ciassification UNCLASSIFIED

Good leter! W

From: Clifton, Jacab

To: REM (AG)

Cc: Post, Katherine; Langton, Adele; Whelan, John; Little, Matthew

Sent: Fri Nov 18 12:05:05 2011

Subject: Response to Rudd re Assange with changes [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED

Hi Robert,
Please see the response o Rudd below incorporating your changes.
Would you like me to attach your electronic signature and send?

lacah.

The Hon Kevin Rudd WE
rinister for Foreign Affairs
Parliament Housze
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Drear Foreign Minister

Thank you for your letter dated 15 November 2011 regarding Mr Julian Assange, which has been forwarded
on the basis of your consular interest in Mr Assange.

In your letter you seek my views, as the Minister with portfolio responsibility for extradition,

5 33ia)liin

Itis clear that as an Australian ¢itizen, Mr Assange should be provided with the same support afforded any
Australian citizen finding themscelves in the circumstances of being charged with offences in a foreign
country. To this end | note and support the full consulur assistance currently being provided to Mr Assange
by Australia including attendance by consular officials at court hearings, prison visits and communication
with his family and legal representatives.

Relegsed under the Freedom of Information Act 1‘5.'1-3." by the Attorney-General's Department



I'have soupht advice from the Attorney General’s Department on the matters you have raised given the
international lepal complexities associated with extradition, The advice provided to me mirrors the advice |
undersiand has been provided by the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade to Mr Assange's legal
representatives.

First, | understand that officers from your Department have raised at a senior level with United Kingdom
and Swedish authorities Australia’s expectation that Mr Assange’s case will proceed in accordance with due
pracess. It is also open to Mr Assange to exercise any appeal rights that are available to him at a national or
European level. | note that, since the date of your correspondence. Mr Assange has exercised his ri ght in the
United Kingdom to seck leave to appeal against the recent decision of the High Court upholding his
extradition to Sweden, to the Supreme Court

g 33(a)i)

Ierther, as autlined in legal advice extradition is & matter of bilateral law enforcement cooperation. The
decision by a foreign state whether to make, or grant, an extradition request is a sovercign act done in
gceordance with that state’s domestic laws and procedures, and in light of relevant treaty obligations that it
has assumed. Australia iz not a party 1o uny extradition discussions that may take place between cither
Sweden and the United States or the United Kingdom and the United States

5 33(a)(ii)

Finally, with regard 10 Mr Assange’s ability to return to Australia at the conclusion of the current
proceedings, | note the advice from DFAT that Mr Assange’s passport has not been cancelled and in the
absenee of any further action Mr Assange would be free o returm 1o Australia, Whilst not a relevant
consideration at this stage, in relation to any possible extradition requests made of Australia by a foreign
country such requests are assessed on a case by case basis.

s 33(a){iii)
| e vou have copied the Prime Minister with your comrespondence and | have similarly provided her with

iy ey,

The action officer for this matter in my Department is Anna Harmer who can be contacted on (02) 6141
3280

Yours sincercly

3

Freedom of Information Act 1982 by the Attorney-General's Department

Relsased under the |



_-_-'.If. - Ciaay

Fo T
ATTORMNEY -GENERAL
FUID Ttms Bt ofs1- 00 M 0clD 110 AT S

PRz o boes o Wil 8110
Mlimister B Faenen Al
Pawliament Hose
CAMPBERIES SO 2otk

e Farcignn B s

Fhanh sow for s Feter dated 13 Noveniber 2001 regarding M Julian Assanee. which has
Breenr isrnarded vas e Birses of sour consular isieresi in Mr Assianue.

I yomr denien v sech ma vivas s e Minister with pontolio responsibility. for esteadition,

s 33{a)ii)|

It is clear i as s Avstrolian cicsen, Mr Assange should be posided swith the same s
altorded smy Australion citieen fnding themselves in the circumstanees of being charged with
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o ineaceordinee with due prozess, 1 abseoopen o Mr Ay SSAREE W0 exercise any appeal
righs it o svalable o et o iational o | gz fes el 1 ote Mt sinee e diste of
vonr war e pendeiiees Ve Sssange B osercised his rigght fre the | mited Kingdom 1o seek
feisve v appeal sainst the recent deeiswn of the High € ourt upholding his extradition o

S, o e Swprenine o, |

s 33(a) (i)
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Yoours sineeschy

Babert Mce Belbnl
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Thanks and best wishes

Peter

Petar Scott

Directar, Sanctions and Transnational Crime Section
International Legal Branch

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Ph. + 61 2 6261 2822
Fax. + 612 6112 2622
Cell. s 47F{1)

This email and any attachmenis are confidential and may contain legally privileged information. You should not ra-
transmit or distribute this material without gaining prior advice from the author,

From: Bytnesowicz, Gosia [mailto:Gosia. Bytnerawiczi@ag.gov.au

Sent: Friday, 25 November 2011 4:55 PM

To: Scolt, Peter

Ce: Jackson, Maggie; Williams, Kelly; Harmer, Anna; French, Greg; Dawe, Katherine: Taylar, Julie
Subject: RE: Short Paper from Mr Rudd's Office for Senator Ludiam on "Temporary Surrender”
[SEC=LINCLASSIFIED)

UNCLASSIFIED

P

Thanks for your email. We'll work with you on Monday in relation to this. Julie will be the contact point for this on
honday {6141 3202,

Kind regards s 47F(1)
Giasia

Gosia Bytnerowicz | Senior Legal Officer
Internaticnal Crime Cooperation Central Authority
Australian Governmant Attorney-General's Department
Robert Garran Offices | Matonal Cirewit | Barton ACT 2600
Tel +61 26141 3118 | Fax +61 2 6141 5457

gosia.bytnerowicz@ag.gov.au |http://wew.a0.aov.auexraditionandma

At o i suslaimatde fotura - only pond i peadad

From: Scoll, Peter [mailto: Peter. Scotti@dlat.gov.au]
Sent: Friday, 25 Movember 2011 4:45 pm

To: Tavlor, Julie
Ce: Jackson, Maggie; Williams, Kelly; Harmer, Anna; French, Greg; Bytnerowicz, Gosla; Dawe, Katherine
Subject: Short Paper fram Mr Rudd's Office for Senator Ludlam on "Temperary Surrender” [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Julig

Mr Rudd's office has asked us to prepare a short paper (one ar two pages only) for delivery on Monday 28
November on the practice of "temparary surrender” in international extradition.
' ' = 33(aE)y

2
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5 33ialii)

We would be grateful for your assistance in preparing the Australian perspective in relation to the general practice
of temparary surrender and perhaps a bit of a history of its introduction inta Australian extradition treaties and the
Extradition Act {and, If possible, when and why it started entering extradition treaties around the world).

& 33{a)iii)

Far your info, this is what we provided to cur office (in a series of pretty hasty emails, so the language may be 2 hit
laose], in response to an article on this issue on the swedenversusassange website:

Every modern extradition refationship recognises the cancept of “temporary surrender” as expressed in Article VI |b)
of the US-Sweden Extradition Treaty of 1983, You can find it in Australia’s own Extradition Act {section 24 in relation
to requests fram extradition countries other than New Zealand to Australia for extradition; section 36 in relation 1o
requests from New Zealand) and in Australia’s modern extradition treaties (a5 in this example from the Treaty with
UAE ratified this year - it also appears in our Malaysia Extradition Treaty of 2005 and others of recent years)

"ARTICLE 13 POSTPONEMENT OF EXTRADITION AND TEMPORARY SURRENDER

1. The Reguested State may postpone the surrender of 2 persan in order to proceed against that persan, or so that
that person may serve a sentence, for an offence ather than an offence canstituted by an act ar omission for which
extradition is sought. In such case the Requested State shall advize the Reguesting State accardingly,

2. When the person is serving a sentence in the territory of the Requested State for an offence other than an
offence constituted by an act or omission for which extradition is sought, the Requested State may temporarily
surrender the person to the Reguesting State to be prosecuted for an offence for which extradition is sought. The
person so surrendered shall be kept in custody in the Requesting State and shall be returned to the Reguested State
after proceedings against the person have concluded, in accordance with written conditions to be mutually

determined by the States.

3. When, in the opinion of the competent medical autharity in the Reguested State, the person whose extradition is
sought cannot be transported from the Reguested State to the Requesting State without serious danger to the
person’s life due to grave iliness, the surrender of the person shall be deferred until such time as the danger, in the
opinlon of the competent medical authority, has been sufficiently mitigated.”

All protections provided to a person whose extradition is sought under the treaty apply to & "temporary surrender”
a5 in the case of a standard surrender, including any obligations the requested state {in this case, Sweden), owes to
ather states (in this case, the UK) or generally (under, for example, £U Human Rights Treaties),

The purpose of temporary surrender Is obvious: it zllows prosecutions to occur as soon as possible after a crime has
occurred, when evidence is fresh and witnesses' memories more reliable, rather than having to wait til another
sentence in a foreign country is completed first. 1t is in fact a more just arrangement for all concerned than seeking
to extradite and prosecute a person several years after their alleged crime was committed. It in na way undermines
the procedural rights of the accused / extradited persan.

The US-UK Extradition Treaty {entered into ferce 2007) includes the following article:

ARTICLE 14 Temporary ang Deferred Surrender

1. If the extradition request Is granted for a person who is being proceeded against or is se ming a sentence in the
Requested State, the Requested State may tempararily surrender the person sought to the Req uesting state for the
purpose of prosecution. If the Requested State requests, the Requesting State shall keep the person so surrendered

1
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in custody and shall return that person to the Requested State after the conclusion of the proceedings against that
persan, in accordance with conditions to be determined by mutual 2greement of the States.

4. The Requested State may postpone the extradition proceedings against a persen who is being prosecuted or who
Is serving & sentence in that State. The pestponement may cantinue until the prosecution of the person sought has
been concluded er until such persan has served any sentence imposed

The US-Sweden Treaty Article VI applies to "a person who is being prosecuted or is serving @ sentence in the
territary of the requested State for a different offense”. So they don't need to be serving a sentence; they may
simply be being prosecuted. The same is true for article 14 of the US-UK Extradition Treaty cited above,

Article IX of the Australia-US Extradition Treaty (as amended) is essentially identical to the US-Sweden and US-UK
Treaties, |t reads as follows:

(1) If the extradition request is granted in the case of a person whao is being prosecuted ar is serving a sentence in
the territory of the requested State, the requested State may temporarily surrender the person sought to the
requesting State for the purpose of prosecution, The person sa surrendered shall be kept in custody in the
requesting 5tate and shall be returned to the requested State after the conclusion of the praceedings against that
person, in accordance with conditions to be mutually determined in writing between the Cantracting Parties.

[2) The requested State may postpone the extradition proceedings against, or the surrender of, any person who is
being prosecuted or who is serving a sentence in that State. The postpanement may continue untll the prosecution
of the person sought has been concluded and any sentence has been served.

We will give you our content as early as possible on Monday, so that you can check to s=e if you're comfortable with
it.

Thanks for your assistance with this. Please let me know if you have any guestions.
Best wishes
Peter

Peter Scott

Director, S3anctions and Transnational Crime Section
International Legal Branch

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Ph. + 61 2 6261 2922
Faw. +B1 26112 2922
Cell, |
5 47F ({1}
This email and any attachments are confidential and may contain legally privileged information. You should not re-
transmit or distribute this material without gaining prior advice from the author,

IT you have received this fransmigsion in error please
natify us immediately by return e-mail and delels all
copies. If this @-mail or any attachments have been sent
to youw in arror, that errar does not canstitute waiver

of any confidentality, privilege or copyright in respact

of information i the e-mail or attachmenls

k]
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Little, Matthew

—= = = = e
From: Litta, Matthew
Sent: Friday, ¥ October 2011 1:08 pm
Tao: Clifion, Jacob
Subject: FW: Julan Assang _
Attachments: Email attachment - Latter from Birnberg Peirce & Partner Solicitors tif
=S ONFHRENGE=

From: Hemingway, Lisa

Sent: Friday, 7 October 2011 12:38 pm

To: McMullan, Kathryn; Little, Matthew

Ce: Jackson, Maggie; Wiliams, Kelly; Taylor, Julie

Subject: Julian Assa T i o i

H-CONFIDENGE

Cear Kathryn and Matt,
lulian Assange

Further to your telephone conversation this afternoon with Kelly Williams, | attach a copy of the correspondence
received by the Foreign Minister from Mr Assange's legal representatives in the United Kingdom.

| also provide below AGD's proposed response to the request for input into the Foreign Minlster's response:
“Dear....,
Julion Assange — Response to Birnberg Peirce & Partners

I refer ta your request for input from AGD in relotion to the letter received from Mr Assange’s solicitors (Birnberg
Peirce B Partners),

A copy af the letter from Mr Assange’s solicitors and our input has heen provided to the Attorney-General's Office
ard the Minister for Horne Affairs’ Office.

| pravide below our suggested input into the questions posed by Mr Peirce. The responses proposed by AGD are
consistent with Its position that extradition is o motier of biloteral low enforcement cooperation between states ond
that it is ot oppropriate for the Australion Government to comment on, or otherwise intervene in, discussions held
by ather countries in the context af their bilateral extradition refationships. To the extent thot the questions refote to
an assurance thot Australio would not extradite Mr Assange to the United Stotes, AGD highlights that whether
Austrolic occepts o request from o foreian country, or determines to surrender o person to g foreign country, is a
matter of ministerial discretion, In addition, pursuant to Article 1 of Australio’s extrodition treoty with the United
States, each country hos an obligation to extradite persans ‘under the conditions and circumstances estoblished by
the Treaty’. In these circumstances, it is not possible nor appropriote for the Austrolion Government ta make
commitments about not extroditing a person. | note further that it s the Australion Government’s longstanding
policy rot to confirm or deny whether Australio has received an extrodition request fram another country.

Questions 1 & 2

1
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= Extradition is governed by the domestic lows and practices of Individuol states. As such, the requirements and
processes reloting (o extrodition differ between countries,

*  As extrodition (s a motter of bifeteral low enforcement cooperation, the Australion Government does nat
cansider it appropriate to comment on discussions whick gy ocour between other states in the context of their
bitateral extradition relationship.

As to Question 3

* Australia’s extrodition relationship with the United States is governed by the Extrodition Act 1988 (Cth) and the
Trealy on extradition between Australic and the United States of America done ot Washington on 14 May 1974,
as emended by the Protocol done at Seowl on 4 September 19590, All extradition requests maode by the United
States to Australio are considered in occordance with the legislotion and treaty.

* Asomatter of longstanding proctice the Austrolion Government does not comment publicly on extrodition
matters, including whether it has recelved an extradition request, until the person is arrested ar brought before o
Court pursuant to o request. Extrodition requests mode to Australio are considered on a case-by-case basis,

AGD looks forward to receiving o copy of the Foreign Minister’s proposed response to Mr Assange’s solicitors for final
clearance,

Kind regards,
Lisa

Lisa Hemingway | A/g Director - Extradition Uinit
International Crime Cooperation Central Authority
Australian Government Attormey-General's Department
Raobert Garran Offices | National Circuit | Barton ACT 2600
Tel +61 2 6141 3301 | Fax +61 2 G141 5457

liga hemingway@ag gov au| WWWL 30,00, AL
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Chr ref:

Your ref

Bimberg Peirce & Partners

Soltcitors

1IJ
rzfﬁ i # " 14 Inverness Stree
[ oS (DUEAR Londan MW TH]

: , Telephone: N200 7901 01 66
h{:u'!. Kevin Rudd MP JL& 'E'r Lﬂr‘l-"'- : :;:pi'-fﬂﬁl Camilen Thoen
Minister for Fareign Affairs o apld?351Yy Fax: 020 7911 0170
Commonwaalth of Australia ﬁﬁ'i’_ll pl§ o Lenmigration Leps Fax: (220 7968 5036

Q.,J.Pj-imn Email: [name [i@hirnhergpeiroe oo uk

September 15" 2041 dan
’ Loncd it

Dear Mr. Rudd, N, 23 fql' i

Maleolm Turnbull, who has taken an interest in the case of Julian Assange, hac
kindly offared to deliver this letter to you,

I represent Mr. Assange in the UK. A number of concerned persons in this
country, scme of whom are members of his Defence Fund and others who
include prominent Australians in the UK, have suggested that it would ba
dppropriate o place before you important information about this Australian citizen
about which you ma ¥ nof be aware,

Itis the considered apinion of all of the above, and of his lawyers in this country,
that without the halp of his gavernment, Mr. Assange may wall be in grave
danger. His life has been threatened on a number of accasions notably by
praminent figures in the United States. The Praspect of his prosecution in thal
country, a& the editor in chigf of WikiLeaks. for matters that are not crimes, and
certainly not crimes in Australia, as wal! as the further consequences of us
rrasecution give rise lo parallel grave concerns

We currently await a judgment from the High Court in the UK regarding an
application by the Swedish authorifies for Mr. Assange's exiradition on a

arguments bafore the High Court is that if pr Assange were to be proseculed in
Swegen following extradition, on the facts of what is alleged against him no
criminal offence would have been committed in the UK or, indeed, in Australia,
Given the extent of the public discussion, frag uentiy on the basis of entirely false
assumptions, of Mr Assange's patential criminality on either ise ue (le potantial
prosecution in the United States or in Sweaden), it is very hard 1o allampt 1o
preserve for him any presumption of innocence.

The very real danger that faces M. Assange is that should the exiradition
request by Sweden be agreed by the courts here, once Mr Assange is in Sweden
{and, we are informed inevitably held in custody even if not charged) an
application for his lemporary surrender’ by the UsA will most likely materiglize
This may happen and aven before any decision |g made to bring criminal
proceedings in Sweden. What it means is that Mr. Assange could be, withaut
further ado, on hig way 1o the United States and 1o a situation of considerahle
judicial uncertainty, not o say poril,
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It is likaly that the US has already issued a spaled indictrment, and that this would
then be activated once the proceedings in the UK have concluded, {One example
of commentary on this potential appears on the website below.)

htta:d camonlior. Ju {20100 ikiLeaks- der-Juflan-
Assange-Has-US-zlready-indicted-him

So far as the UK Is concemed, were the extradition case to Swaden to fail in the
courts here, the US would be most likely, if the above presumplion Is correct, fo
initiate exiradition proceedings in the UK, as opposed to Sweden. It is a matter
of public record that the US on a significant number of occasions has
synchronised extradition requests with the conclusion of a pending case in the
relavant domestic jurisdiction, and has relied on the cooperation of the requested
couniry to do so; the UK and Sweden have in the past provided exactly such
close cooperation. Were Mr Assange's appeal in the UK o succesd canclusively
in the near future (and were no further appeal to be possible for the prosecution
to the Supreme Court), a provisional warrant eould be issued at short notice by
the USA pending the oblaining of a warran! issued by a US court on the basis of
a grand jury indictment, if the potential for such a warrant were claimead to exist,

Thera have been a number of cases of extradition synchronised in precisely this
way. For example:

- The case of Eidarous, who was held in prison in the UK in relation to
immigration matters until 8 July 1999, when he succeeded in a habeas corpus
application. Within hours a warrant was oblalned from the USA on the basis of
the lestimony of a “co-operaling wilness” (ie a witness who would otherwise face
a severe sentence in the absence of cooperation) and within 24 hours of his
release he was amrested.

- The case of Kassir. This Swedish national successfully challenged an
extradition request by the US; the Swedish extradition treaty excludes Swedish
nafionals from extradition to the US. He was freed from prison. However, Kassir
was also a Lebanese national. He was arrested in Prague airport while in transit
to Lebanon, and subsequently extradiled to the US (also on the basis of the
evidance of a “co-operating witness™). The Swedish press reported that was
probably coordinaled by the Swedish special police, SAPD, and that this type of
coordinalion is the standard operating procedura of mutual assistance in

transnational crime - link: hitpclfwww.dn se/nyhetersverigedag-alskar-bin-lagin).

| myself have had lengthy experience in cases involving extradition from the UK
to the USA and have written about the grave consequences of extradition post
8/11 in this paper: 'America's non-compliance’

Hphwwe a2 reth- m -complian
The views | exprass in the above paper do not represant the viewpoint of a
defance lawyer alone; they are shared across the board by many paliticians,
lawyers and members of the judiciary and are considered of such seriousness
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that two Farfiamentary committees have been hearing evidence on the issue of
UK/US extradition during the past 6 months and a third, judicial enquiry, set up
by the government is due to report soon, again on the same issue. The majar
points of concern relating to prosecutions in the US relate fo coarcive plea
pressure (37% of defendants plead guilly in the USA), the excessive use of
extreme isolation In prisan and the enormity of potential sentences (tha major
factor in producing guilty pleas and, indeed, “co-operating witnasses").

Itis our understanding that a grand jury has been convened in secret session in
redation to Mr Assange in Alexandria, Virginla. The choice of this location for &
polential prosecution of Mr Assange has raised expressions of considerabla
concern by experenced lawyers in the USA, the catchment area for a petential
jury being drawn from the penumbra of Washington, DC but in particular from the
axlensive ‘dormitory’ area of the national security establishment,

It should be emphasised that Mr. Assange as editor in chief of WikiLeaks has, he
has been advised, viclated no known American law: indeed, US constitutional
experts have given their opinion that he should enjoy complete protection,
puarentead by the First Amendment to the US Consitution, safeguarding as it
does, freedom of information. Nevertheless however, a secrel, or sealed,
indictment may well be in existence, and being held until what is eansidered to be
the most appropriate moment at which to issue an extradition reguest. This is the
view of the former legal adviser to the State Department and the National
Security Council, John Bellingham, whe has said, "We could polantially see if he
is prasecuted in Sweden and than still sesk his exiradition to the United States,
and ask the Swedes to extradite him here [to the US]® and the Independent
newspaper's diplomatic corespondent disclosed last Decamber that Sweden and
the US had already commenced talks about Julian Assange's extradition (link:
http:ifwww.independent.co. ukinews/uk/crime/assa nge-could-face-espionage-
trial-in-us-2154 107 . htmil ).

In censequence, it appears to us thal we should request as a matter of urgency
that the Australian government seek specific assurances from both the UK and
Sweden regarding Mr, Assange’s possible onward extradition.

We believe it is relevant therefore that we respe::tr:illy raise the following
queslions;

1. Is the Australian government aware of the potential for Mr Assange to be
transferred under the Temporary Surrender regime (see Aricle VI of the
Supplemental US-Sweden Exfradition Treaty of 1884: US — Swaden Extradition
Supplementary Treaty — 35 U.5.T, 2501) direct from Sweden to the US: and if so,
whal inquiries has the Australian government made in relation to the potential for
Mr Assange fo be transferred in this manner to the US? Has the Australian
government sought 1o be a parly to the negotiations between the United States
and Swadan in these circumstances?




2. What assurances, beyond basic consular assistan ce, has the Ausiralian
govemment sought or obtained regarding Mr, Assange's due process rights and
his ability to retun direct fo Australia at the conelusion of exiradition proceedings
in London? Has the Australian government made inguiries about both the UK's
and Sweden's position in a possible three-way US-UK-Swedish negotiation
regarding any potential request far Mr. Assange's onward extradition to the US?

3. Should Mr, Assange be able to return to Australia following a successful
conclusion of the UK appeal, will the Australian governmant commit to not
extradifing Mr. Assange, an Australian citizen, to the United States where thera
axists the real possibility of a politically motivated prosecution relafing 1o
WikiLeaks' publication, baaring in mind in particular that the work of WikiLeaks
does not amount to a crime under Australlan law — as we understand has been
determined by the Australian Federal Police investigation ordered by the Prime
Minister?

We hope that you will consider that these are serious and appropriate concems
for the Australian government to address on behalf of an Australian citizen, In
particular the extraordinary prospect that Mr Assange has now hanging over him
not ene but two Damocles swords, of polential extradition to two different
jurisdictions in tum for two different alleged crimes, nelther of which are crimes in
his own country, and that his personal safaty and security has become at risk in
circumstances that have bacome highly politically charged. As | hope | have
baen able to indicate, the issue of the consequences of exiradition to the USA in
particular has become one of exceptional concern in the UK in recant YEArs in
precisely such siluations as those in which Mr Assange finds himsalf now.
Shouid it assist you 1o have any further information in relation to the body of
evidence being currently considered in the UK to determine whether such
axlradition arrangements should in fact continue In the future, | would be very
pleased to provide it

Thank you for giving this lefter your attartion. | vary much look forward o
hearing from you.
Yours sincerely,
I £
B8 V.4 LT

Garath Peirce
Bimberg Peirce & Partnars
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Clifton, Jacob

— === —— =
From: KechMutlan, Kathryn
Sent: Friday, ¥ Qctaber 2011 1:28 P
To: Hemingway, Lisa; Little, Matthew, Clifton, Jacob
Ce: Jackson, Maggie, Wilkams, Kelly, Taylor, Julie
Subject: RE Julian Assange {6EG=iN-CONFIDENGE-

Hi Lisa
I've dizqussed with Jacok in AGO

C:an youl see it yau can beet up the mpul to Q3 please re deal criminalily death penally and our non-refoule menl
chligations and pelitical crimeas

| appreciate that you don { want 1o be drawn on @ hypothetica: potential case bul | think we car make clear that there
dari slandard thresnoid glements that must be sabisfieg

Happy to discuss funther, and |1l give Keliy a quick nng

Thanks, Kathryn

From: Hemingway, Lisa

Sent: Friday, 7 October 2011 12:38 PM

To: McMulian, Eathryn; Little, Matthew

Cc: Jackson, Maggie; Williams, Kelly; Taylor, Julie

Subject: Julian Assange [SEC=IN-CONEIDENCEL

-G NFHBENDE~

Dear Kathryrn and Matt,

lulian Assange

Further te your telephone conversation this afternoon with Kelly Williams, | attach a copy of the carrespondence
received by the Foreign Minister from Mr Assange's legal representatives in the United Kingdem.

| also provide below AGD's proposed response to the request for input into the Fore ign Minister's response;

"Bear....,
Julian Assange - Response to Birnberg Peirce & Partners

I refer to your request for input from AGD in relation to the letter recelved from Mr Assange's solicitars (Birnberg
Peirce & Partners).

A copy of the letter from Mr Assange’s solicitors and our input has been provided to the Attorney-General’s Office
and the Minister for Home Affairs’ Office.

{ provide below our suggested input Inta the questions posed by Mr Peirce, The responses propesed by AGD are
cansistent with ils position that extrodition is o matter of bilaterol low enforcement coaperation between stales ond
that it is not appropriate for the Australion Government to comment on, or ctherwise intervene in, discussions held
by other countries in the context of their bilateral extradition relationships. To the extent that the questions relate to
an assurance thot Austrolio would rot extradite Mr Assange to the United States, AGD highlights tha! whether
Australia accepts o request from o forelgn country, ar determines to surrender a persan to a foreign country, fs

L
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motler of ministerial discredion. In addition, purswant to Article 1 of Australia’s extradition treaty with the United
Atates, each country haos an ohligation to extradite persons “under the conditions and circumstaoness sstablished by
the Treaty”. In these circumstances, it is not possible nor oppropriate for the Australion Government to make
cammitments about not extraditing e person. | note further that it is the Australion Goverpment’s longstonding
palicy not to canfirm or deny whether Australia has received an extrodition request from another country.

Questions 1 & 2

= Extradition is governed by the domestic lows and practices of individua! states. As such, the requirements and
processes relating to extrodition differ between couniries,

*  As extradition is @ matter of bilateral law enforcement cooperation, the Australion Government does nat
cansider it oppropriate te comment on discussions which may occur between other states in the context af their
bitateral extrodition relationshin,

As to Question 3

*  Australio’s extradition relationship with the United States is governed by the Extrodition Act 1988 (Cth) and the
Treaty on extraditton between Australio and the United States of America done at Washington on 14 May 1974,
as amended by the Protocol done at Seoul on 4 September 1990, Al extrodition requests mode by the United
Stotes to Australio ore considered in accordance with the legislation and fremiy.

* Asomatter of longstunding proctice the Australian Government does not comment publicly on extradition
matters, including whether it has received an extradition request, until the person is arrested or brought before o
court pursuant to o request. Extradition réguests mode to Austrafio are considered on o case-by-cose basis.,

AGD locks forward to receiving a capy of the Foreign Minister's propased response ta Mr Aszonge’s solicitors for fingl
clegrance,

Kind regards,
Lisa

Lisa Hemingway | A/g Director - Extradition Unit
International Crime Cooperation Central Authority
Australian Government Attormey-General's Department
Robert Garran Offices | National Circult | Barton ACT 2600
Tel +61 2 6141 3301 | Fax +61 2 6141 5457

lisa hemmgwayEan, oy au| Www.a0.0av.au
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Little, Matthew

= — == o == ——r
From:; McMullan, Kathryn
Sent: Friday, ¥ October 2011 3:44 pm
Te: Hemingway, Lisa; Little, Matthew, Clifton, Jacob
GCe: Jackson, Maggie, Williams, Kelly, Taylor, Jule

Subject: RE: Assange - Revised response to DFAT s I ST T

Ihanks Lisa, we ars nappy with the additional infn under 33

Thanks agam, Kathryn

From: Hemingway, Lisa

Sent: Friday, 7 Octaber 2011 3:37 PM

To: McMullan, Kathryn; Litthe, Matthew; Clifton, Jacoh
Cc: Jackson, Maggie; Williams, Kelty; Taylor, Julie

Subject: Assange - Revised response to DFAT ikl

-GN FHDENCE.

Dear Kathryn, Matt and Jacob,
lulian Assange — Revised response

| provide below AGD's proposed revised response to the request for input Into the Foreign Minister's response to
Mr Assange's legal representatives In the United Kingdom,

"Deor....
Julian Assange — Response to Birnberg Peirce & Partners

| refer to your request far input from AGD in refation to the letter received from Mr Assange’s solicitors (Birnberg
Peirce & Partners),

A copy of the letter from Mr Assange’s solicitors and our input hos been provided to the Attorne y-General's Office
and the Minister for Home Affairs’ Office.

I provide below our suggested input Into the questions posed by Mr Peirce. The responses proposed by AGD are
consistent with its pasition that extrodition is o motter af bilateral low enfarcement cooperation hetween states and
that it is nat oppropriate for the Austrolion Government to comment an, ar otherwise intervene in, discussions held
by other countries in the context of their bilateral extradition relationships. To the extent thot the questions relate te
on assurance thot Australio would not extradite Mr Assange to the United States, AGD highlights that whether
Australio accepts a request from a forelgn country, or determines to surrender a person to o foreign country, is o
matter of ministeriol discretion. In addition, pursuant to Article 1 of Australin’s extrodition treaty with the United
states, each country has an obligation to extradite persons ‘under the conditions and circumstances established by
the Treaty” In these circumstances, it is not possible nor oppropriote for the Austrelion Government to moke
commitments oboul nol extraditing a person. | note further that it is the Australion Government’s longstonding
palicy not to confirm or deny whether Australia has received an extradition request from anather country,

Questions 1 8 2

s Extradition is governed by the domestic laws and proctices of individua! states. As such, the requirements and
processes reloting to extradition differ between countries,

tomey-Ganeral's Depantment
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* As extradition is @ motter of bilateral law enforcement cooperotion, the Australion Government does not
consider it appropriote ta comment on discussions which may occur between other states in the context aof their
bilateral extradition relationship.

As to Ouestion 3

* Austrolio’s extradition refatianship with the United States s governed by the Extradition Act 1988 (Cth) and the
Treaty on extraditlon between Australio ond the United States of America done at Washington cn 14 May 1974,
as amended by the Protocol done ot Seoul on 4 September 1990,

* Allextradition requests made by the United States to Australio are considered in accordance with Australia’s
legisiative framewark and bilateral treaty with the United States. in particular, they pravide that:

a)

k)

c)

d)

e)

fl

Australle can anly extrodite o person te the United States for prosecution or punishment for conduct that
would constitute on affence that would be punishable under both Australian and United Stotes fow by
maore than ane year's imprisonment.

Australio will only extradite o person to the United States for on affence for which the death penalty is
avaiiable if the United States undertakes not to impose or carry out the death penalty for the offence.

Australio will not extrodite o person ta the United States where there is @ relevant ‘extrodition abjection.’
Extradition objections inciude where extradition is sought in relation to a ‘political offence’, where it is
saught for the purposes of prasecuting or punishing the person because of his or her race, religion,
nationality or political opinlons, or where, on surrender, the person may be prejudiced at teial or
punished becouse of his or her race, religion, notionality or poiitical opinfcns.

In accordance with its internotional obligations, Australio will not extradite o person where it hos
substantiol grounds for belleving that, an sufrender, there is a real risk the persan will be subject to
tarture, arbitrary deprivation of life or cruel, inhuman or degroding treatment ar punishment.

A person may only be prosecuted or punished for the offences for which Austrolio grants his or her
extradition ta the United States. Austrolo’s consent is required before the person may prasecuted or
punished for odditional offences.

Australio has the discretion to refuse the extradition of Australian nationals to the United States, As g
maiter of policy, Australia does not refuse extradition solely on the basis of citizenship. The High Court of
Australio hos confirmed thot Australion cltizens do not enjoy immunity from extradition from Australio
by reason of their nationality. Australia is one of a number of countries, including the United States and
the Uinited Kingdom, that surrenders its own nationals. if Austrolio exercises its discretion to refuse the
surrender of a national it must, if requested by the United States, refer the national to the relevant
prosecution outhority to consider prosecution of the nationol for the relevant conduct under Australian
low (1o the extent that Australion low so permits).

* As o matter of longstonding proctice the Australion Government does not comment publicly on extradition
matters, including whether it has received on extradition request, unlif the person is arrested or brought before o
court pursuant to o request. Extrodition requests made to Australio ore considered on a cose-by-case basis.

AGD looks farward to receiving a copy of the Foreign Minister’s proposed response to Mr Assange’s solicitors for final

clegrance.

Kind regards,

Lisa

Feleased under the Freedom of Information &
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Lisa Hemingway | A/g Director - Extradition Unit
International Crime Cooperation Central Authaority
Australian Government Attorney-General's Department
Robert Garran Offices | National Circuit | Barton ACT 2600
Tel +61 2 6141 3301 | Fax +51 2 6141 5457

lisa hemingway@ag.gov au| wiyw,ag.qov.au
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Little, Matthew _

— - — — =
From: Hemingwsay, Lisa
Sent: Wednesday, 3 Movember 2011 10:32 am
To; McMullan, Kathryn; Little, Matthew; Clifton, Jacab
Cc: Taylor, Julie; Thwaite, Julia, Williams, Kelly, Harmer, Anna
Subject: Jullan Assange - Respanse from DFAT to UK legal representative faismsie
Attachments: 20111025 Assange letter response pdf

IEONFDENGE:

Dear Kathryn, Matt and Jacob,
lulian Assange — Copy of response ta UK legal re presentatives

| refer to owr previows emall correspondence regarding AGD's input into the Foreign Minister's response to the
letter received in September 2001 from Mr Gareth Peirce [ Assange's legal representative In the United
Kingdam)

For your information and assistance, | now attach a copy of the final response to Mr Peirce, which was forwarded
yesterday by DFAT. | understand from DFAT that the original letter was posted on 25 October 2001 and provicded
electronically to W Perce on 7 November 2011

Kind regards,
Lisd

Lisa Hemingway | Senior Legal Officer - Extradition Unit
International Crime Cooperation Central Autharily
Austraiian Government Attornay-Generzl's Department
Robert Garran Offices | National Circuit | Barton ACT 2600
el +61 2 6141 3301 | Fax +61 2 6141 5457

Iisa hemingway@ag gov au| www.ag.0ov.ay

From: McMullan, Kathryn

Sent: Friday, ¥ October 2011 3:49 PM

To: Hemingway, Lisa; Little, Matthew; Clifton, Jacoh

Ce: Jackson, Maggie; Williams, Kelly; Taylor, Julie
Subject: TRIM: RE: Assange - Revised response to DFAT

Thanks Liga we are nappy wath the addidional intg uncer 43

hanks 2]ain FLathg ¥

From: Hemingway, Lisa

Sent: Friday, 7 October 2011 3:37 PM

To: McMullan, Kathryn; Little, Matthew; Qiftan, Jacob
Cc: Jackson, Maggie; Williams, Kelly; Taylar, Julie

Subject: Assange - Revised response (o DFAT b i

H=-EONFBENGE

Dear Kathrym, Matt and Jacob,

lulian Assange - Revised response
|
meleased undar the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by the Attorney-Genearal's Department



| provide below AGD's proposed revised response to the re quest for input into the Foreign Minister's response 1o
Mr Assange’s legal representatives in the United Kingdom,

"Dear....,
Julien Assange — Response to Birnberg Peirce & Partners

{ refer to your request for input from AGD in relation to the letter received from Mr Assange's solicitors (Birnberg
Pejrce & Partrers),

A copy of the letter from Mr Assange's solicitors and aur input has been provided to the Attorney-General's Office
and the Minister for Home Affairs’ Office.

| provide below our suggested input into the questions posed by Mr Peirce, The responses proposed by AGD are
consistent with its position thot extradition is o motter of bilateral lew enforcement cooperation between states and
that it is not appropriate for the Australian Government to comment on, or otherwise intervene in, discussions held
by ather countries in the context of their bilateral extrodition relationships. To the extent thot the guestions relote to
ari assurance that Australio would not extrodite Mr Assange to the United States, AGD highfights that whether
Australlo occepts o request from o foreign coun Iry, or determines to surrender a person to o foreign country, is @
matter of ministeriol discretion, In addition, pursuant to Article 1 of Australio’s extradition treaty with the United
atates, eoch country has an obligation to extrodite persons ‘under the conditions and circumstances established by
the Treaty”. In these dircumstances, it Is not passible nor appropriate for the Austrolion Government to make
cammitments obout not extroditing a person. | note further that it is the Australian Government’s longstonding
palicy not te confirm ar deny whether Austraiio has received on extrodition request from arnother country,

Questions 1 & 2

* Lxtrodition is governed by the domestic lows and practices of individuol states, As such, the requirements ond
processes reioling to extradition differ between countries.

® As extradition is o matter of bilaterol law enforcement cooperation, the Austrafion Government does not
consider it appropriote to comment on discussions which may occur between other stotes in the corntext of their
biloteral extradition relationship.

As to Question 3

*  Australio’s extradition relationship with the United States is governed by the Extroditlon Act 1988 (Cth] and the
Treaty on extradition between Australio and the United States of Amerilco done ot Washington on 14 Moy 1974,
as omended by the Protocol done at Seowl on 4 September 1990,

* Al extradition requests mode by the United States to Australio are considered in accordance with Austrofio®s
legislative framework and bilateral Ireaty with the United States, In particular, they provide thot:

al Australio can only extrodite o person to the United States for prosecution or punishment for conduct thot
wauld constitute on offence that would be punishable under both Australion and United States law by
more than ane yeer's imprisonment,

b} Australio will only extrodite o person to the United States for an affence for which the death penalty is
avallobie if the United States undertakes not to impose or carry out the death penalty for the affence.

¢} Austrolio will not extradite o person to the United States where there is o refevant ‘extrodition ahjection’
Extradition objections include where extradition is sought in relation to o ‘political affence’, where it is
sought for the purposes of prosecuting or punishing the person because af his or her race, religion,
rationality or political opinions, or where, on surrender, the person muay be prefudiced ot trial or
punished becouse of his or her race, religion, mationality or political opinions.

F
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dl In occordonce with its international obiigations, Austrolio will not extradite o persan where it has
substantial grounds for believing that, an surrender, there is o real risk the person will be subject to
torture, arbitrary deprivation of life or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment,

el A person may only be prosecuted or punished for the offences for which Australio grants his or her
extradition to the United Stotes, Austrolia’s consent is required befare the person may prosecuted ar
punished for odditional offences.

fl Australig has the discretion to refuse the extradition of Australion notionols ta the United States. As o
matter of policy, Austrofia does not refuse extradition selely on the basis of citizenship. The High Court of
Australie hos confirmed that Austrofion citizens do nat enjoy immunity from extradition from Australia
by reason of their nationality. Australia s one of @ number of countries, including the United Stotes ond
the United Kingdom, that surrenders its own nationals. If Australio exercises its discretion to refuse the
surrender of o notional It must, if requested by the United 5 tates, refer the raotional to the relsvont
prosecution autherity to consider prosecution of the nationo! for the relevant conduct under Australian
law fto the extent that Australion low so permits),

* As g matter of longstanding practice the Austrolion Government does not comment publicly an extradition
rnatters, including whether it has received an extradition request, untlf the person is arrested or brought hefore o
court pursuant to a request. Extradition requests made to Australio are considered on a case-by-case basis,

AGD looks ferward to receiving a copy of the Farelgn Minister's propased response to Mr Assange's solicitors for final
clearonce.

Kind regards,
Lisa

Lisa Hemingway | Afa Director - Extradition Unit
International Crime Cooperation Central Autharity
Australian Government Attorney-General's Department
Robert Garran Offices | Natlonal Circuit | Barton ACT 2600
Tel +61 2 6141 3301 | Fax +61 2 6141 5457

llsa.hemingway@ag. gov.au| www,a0.qov.au
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Australian Government
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

File Mumber: 1 1/4540

25 October 2011

Mr Gareth Peirce
Birnberg Peirce & Partners
14 Invemess Street
LONDON WNWI1 THI
UNITED KINGDORM

Dear Mr Peirce

| refer to your letter of 15 September 2011 to the Hon Kevin Rudd MP, Minister far Forei gn
Affairs, raising concems about Sweden's request to the United Kingdom for the extradition
of your client, Julian Assange. Mr Rudd has asked me to reply to you on his behalf,

You will appreciate that extradition is governed by the domestic laws and practices of
individual states and is a matier of bilateral law enforcement cooperation. On that basis
Australia would not expect o be & party to any extradition discussions that may take place
between either Sweden and the US, or the UK and the US,

Nevertheless, 1 can assure you the Australian Government has repeatedly emphasised to the
Swedish Government at senior levels our expectation that Mr Assange's case will proceed in
accordance with due process. Our Ambassador in Stockholm made this point 1o/ s 33(A)ii)
= 33(a)(iin _ _ jon 7 December 20010 and en 5 January 2011, On 10

February 2011, the Ambassador again addressed this point with the Ministry of Justice,

including in writing to 5 33(a)(iii) The Australian Government also raised our
expectation that Mr Assange’s case would proceed in accordance with due process with

relevant authorities in the United Kingdom.

s 33(b}

R G Casey Building. Barton ACT 0221 www dfat.gov.su Talephone: 0Z-82811111
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s 33(b)

With regard to Mr Assange’s ability lo retum directly to Australia at the conclusion of
extradition procecdings in London, | can advise that Mr Assange’s pesgport has not been
cancelled. Like any Australian in such circumstances, Mr Aszange is able to returmn to
Australia, if he wishes, once any orders precluding his intermational ravel have been lifted.

In enswer to the specific questions you raised regarding Australia's extradition relationship
with the United States, all extradition requests from the United States are considered in
accordance with the Extradition Act 1988 (Cth) and the Treaty on Extradition between
Australia and the United States of America done at Washington on 14 May 1974, as amended
by the Protocol done at Seoul on 4 September 1990, Within this framework:

) Australia can only extradite a person to the United States for prosecution ot
punistunent for conduct that would constitute an offence that would be punishable
under both Australian and United States law by more than one year's imprisonment.

b} Australia will only extradite a person to the United States for an offence for which the
death penalty is available if the United States undertakes not to IMpOSe 0T CRITY out
the death penalty for the offence.

e} Australia will not extradite a person to the United States where there is a relovant
‘extradition objection.” Extradition objections include where extradition is sought in
relation to a ‘political offence’, where it is sought for the purposes of prosecuting or
punishing the person because ol his or her race, religion, nationality or palitical
opinions, or where, on surrendes, the person may be prejudiced at trial or punished
because of his or her race, religion, nationality or political opinions.

d) Inaccordance with its international obligations, Australia will not extradite a person
where it has substantial grounds for believing that, on surrender, there is a real risk the
person will be subject to torture, arbitrary deprivation of life or cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment,

€} A person may only be prosecuted or punished for the offences for which Australia
ranis his or her extradition to the United States. Australia's consent is required
before the person may be prosecuted or punished for edditional offences.

Australia bas the discretion to refuse the extradition of Australian nationals to the United
States. As a matter of policy, Australia does not refise extradition solely on the basis of
citizenship, The High Court of Australiz has confirmed that Auvstralian citizens do not enjoy
'mmunity from extradition from Australia by reason of their nationality. Australia is one of a
nuember of countries, including the United States and the United Kingdom, that may surrender
their own nationals.

If Australia exercises its discretion to refuse the surrender of & national it must, if requested
by the United States, refer the national to the relevant prosecution authority to consider

prosecution of the national for the relevant conduct under Australian law {1 the extent that
Australian law so permits).

R G Casey Building, Barton ACT 0221 www.dfatgov.an  Telephone: 0262611111
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As a matter of longstanding practice the Government does not comment publicly on
extradiion matters, including whether it has received an exteadition request, until the person
s arrested or brought before a court pursuant 1o a request. Extradition requests made fo
Australia are considered on a case-by-case hasis.

Thank you for raising vour concerns with the Minister,

Y ours sincerely

W"f /M

Greg French
Afp Senior Legal Adviser

R (i Casey Building. Baron ACT 0221 www.dfst gov,au Telephome: 02-626E1111
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From: Taylor, Julie
Senl: Wednesday, 8 February 2011 911 AM
To: Chapman, Andraw
Subject: FW. Seeking Urgent Advice: Proposed lebler lawyers: Assange [SEC=UNCLAS SIFIEDY
Attachments; proposed letter lawyers. docx; FS1 Lawyers Letter pof

Importance: High

Security Classification:
UNCLASSIFIED

URCLASSIFIED

----- Original Message-----

From: kyman, Lisa

Sent: Wednesday, 9 February 20811 B:59 AM

To: Taylor, Julie

subject: Fw: Seeking Urgent Advice: Proposed letter lawyers: Assange [SEC=IN-
CONFIDENCE :CONSULAR] [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Impartance: High

Classification; UNCLASSIFIED

----- Original Message -----

From: Penny.Morton@dfat.gov.au <Penny.Morton@dfat.gov.aus

Te: Harmer, Anna

Lot Wyman, Lisa; Una.Bazdar@dfat.gov.au <Una.Bazdar@dfat.gov.aus

sent: Wed Feb 9% @8:56:12 2811

Subject: Seeking Urgent Advice: Proposed letter lawyers: Assange [SEC=IN-
CONFIDENCE rCONSULAR]

Dear Anna, I was in contact with Lisa Wyman yesterday in relation to outcomes of various
potential international extradition actions in relation to Mr Assange. Lisa has advised
AGD will provide some further advice in relation to those scenarios today.

In the mean time, we request your urgent consideration of the attached draft letter to Mr
Assange's lawyers in response to their letter (attached) sent to Awstralia's Ambassador to
London requesting the Australian Government seek assurances from the Swedish Government in
the event Mr Assange is extradited to Sweden that he will not be handed aver to the US.

DFAT requests AGD's consideration of the suggested wording of the letter as soon as
possible today, Wed 9 February. If you would like to discuss this further, please contact
me, or my Assistant Secretary Greg French {(on 6261 1188).

Regards, Penny

Penny Mortan
=ancticns and Transnational Crime Section (STC) International Legal Branch Department of
Foreign Affairs and Trade

penny . marton@dfat., gov, a
Fhane: +81 2 6261 9559
Fax: +B1 2 6l16@ 9559

1
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31 January 2011 Stephens
Inmocant

Qur el O400IZESE G441 FSI-4BL2557-1
our rek

Ambassador Paul Stephens
Klarabergsviadukten 63, 8th Floor,
Stockhalm

Sweden

By fax: +48 (0)8 613 2982

Dear Ambassador Stephens
Re: Julian Assange

Thank you for mesting with us in Stockholm and for speaking with Geoffrey Robertson QC on
the telsphone. It is mutually concerning that an Australian citizen ike Mr. Assange has been
treated in ways which would not accord with the standards of Australian law or indeed
international law. As we sxplained, if he is exiradited to Sweden, he will be held
incommunicade, in solitary cenfinement, and without bail for several menths and then tried in
secrel on charges which are weak and which he emphatically denies,

In such event, it can be predicted that Australians will be outraged and that considerable
damage will eventuate in respect of relalions between the two countries. This will cbviously be
exacerbated if, as has been widely predicted, Sweden hands aver Mr. Assange fo the US for
prosecution under the Espionage Act (whether before or after the rapa trial and afier an
acquittal). The possibility of this happening can be inferred from cases where international
bodies have recently found Sweden lfable for handing asylum seekers over to the CIA for
torure (see Mahammed Alzery v. Swedearn (Communication No. 1418/2005, UN Human Rights
Committes) and Agiza v Swaden (Communication Ne. 23372003, UN Committes Against
Teoriure, Decision of 24 May 2005 {CATIC34/D/233/2003).

In these circumstances, and on behall of Mr. Assange, we respectfully request the Australian
governmant to act so as lo protect him from the prospect of unlawful or improper action by the
Swedish government. On the basls of the facts referred to in the last paragraph, we would be
grateful if the Australian government would seek an assurance fram the Swedish govemment
that in the svent that Mr. Assange is exiradited to Swadan, he will not, at the end of the
proceedings in Sweden, be rendered, expelled, arested or otherwise handed over to the USA,
or to the USA via a {hird state, and that on being set at liberty in Sweden in due course, that ha
should be free to retumn directly to Australia, the country of his nafionality.

Yours sinceraly,
s 47F({1)

Ce: Australlan High Commission, Landon
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Hon. Kevin Rudd MP
Minister far Foreign Affairs
Commanweaith of Australia
Cuh gfteil e

Seplember 15, 2011 Mpmﬁ-hn

Dear Mr, Rudd,

Malcolm Turnbull, who has taken an intarest in
kindly offered to deliver this letlar to you,

Késpc? me Kom

B
pan [ DT bl

Birnberg Peirce & Partners

Solicitors

14 Inverness Siree;

Loanckan WYL THJ

Telephoeme: 0200 7411 0066

D20 57058 Cameden Thwn

Fas: 020 7941 0170

Lmrmigration Dyepr Fax: 020 7388 90346
Email: jname| @hirnhernpeinee vo.uk
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the case of Julian Assange, has

A number of concerned persons in this

country, same of whom are members of his Defence Fund and others who
include prominent Australians in the UK, have suggested that it would be

appropriate to place before you Importan:
about which you may not be aware,

information about this Australian citizen

Itis the considered opinion of afl of the above, and of his lawyers in this country,

that without the help of his government, Mr. Assange
danger. His life has been
praminent figures in the United
country, as the editor in chief
centainly not crimes In Australia, as wall
prasecution give rise to parallc| grave concerns

We currently await g judgment from

may well be in grave

threatened on a number of oceasions notably by
States. The prospect of his prosecufion in that
of WikiLeaks, for matters that ara not crimes, and
a8 the further consequences of US

the High Court in the UK regarding an

application by the Swedish authorifies for Mr. Assange's extradition on &

European Arrest Warrant (EAW) regarding allegations of sexual offences
in Sweden with any crime; one of the
that if Mr Assange wore to be prosecuted In
ha facts of what is alleged against him no

Sweden. He has not been chargad
arguments before the High Court js
Swegen following extradiii on, on

in
central

criminal offence would have hean committed in the UK or, indeed, in Australia.

Given the extent of tha public discussion, frequent|
assumptions, of Mr Assange's polential criminality
prosecution in the United States orin Swaden), it
preserve far him any prasumption of innocenca,

The very real danger that faces Mr Assange
request by Sweden be agraad by the courts

¥ on the basis of entiraly false
on either issue (ie potential
15 very hard lo altempt 1o

is that should the extradition
here, once Mr Assange is in Swedan

{and, we are informed inevitably hald in custody even if not charged) an
application for his ‘temporary surrender’ by the USA will most likely materiglise.
This may happen and evan before any decision is mada to bring criminal

proceadings in Sweden What
further ado, on his way to the

judicial uncertainty, nat to say peril.

it means is that Mr. Assange could be, without
United Stales and to a situa tion of considerable
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It is likely that the US has already issued a sealed Indictm ent, and that this would
then be activated once the proceedings in the UK have concluded., (One example
of commentary on this potential appears on the website balow. )

hl'tp:Ja'umg,_c__gmnnitnr.cnm_.'ys.ﬂ..‘dum'ggfzﬂll:}.f1EUEMTikaeaks-fnuuggr:mrian-
Assange-Has-US-already-indicled-him

So far as the UK is concemned. were the extradition case to Sweden 1o fail in the
courts here, the US would be most likely, if the above presumption is correct, to
initiate exiradition proceedings in the UK, as cpposed o Sweden. Itis a matier
of public record that the US on a significant number of occaglons has
synchronised extradition requests with the conclusion of a pending case in the
relevant domestic jurisdiction, and has relied on the cooperation of the requested
country 1o do so; the UK and Sweden have in the past provided exacty such
close cooperation. Were Mr Assange's appeal in the UK to succesd conclusively
in the near future {and were no further appeal to be possible for the prosecution
ta the Suprame Court), a provisional warrant could be Issued at short notice by
the USA pending Ihe obtaining of a warrant issued by & US court on the basis of
a grand jury indictment, if the potential for such a warrant were claimed to exist,

There have been a number of cases of extradition synchronised in precisely this
way. For example:

- The case of Eiderous, who was held in prison in the UK in relation to
Immigration matters until @ July 1989, when he succeeded in & habeas COMpUS
application. Within hours a warrant was oblained from the USA on the basis of
the testimony of a “co-operaling witness” (is a witness who would otherwise face
a severe sentence in the absence of cooperation) and within 24 hours of his
release he was arrested.

- The case of Kassir. This Swedish national successfully challenged an
exiradifion request by the US; the Swedish extradition treaty excludes Swedish
nationals from extradition to the US. He was freed from prison. However, Kassir
was also a Lebanese national. He was arrested in Prague airport while in transit
to Lebanan, and subsequently extradited to the US (also on the basis of the
evidence of a "co-operating witness”). The Swedish press reported that was
probably coordinated Ly the Swedish special police, SAPO, and that this type of
coordinalion is the standard operating procedure of mutual assistanca in

transnatlonal crime - link: hitp.f'www,dn.se/nvheter’sverigedag-alskar-bin-ladin).

I mysell have had lengthy experience in cases invelving extradition from the UK
to the USA and have written about the grave consequences of extradition post
911 in this paper: "America's non-compliance’

htip /e Irb . co uk/y32/n08/gareth-peirce/amearicas-non- ignce

The views | express in the above paper do not represent the viewpaint of a
defence lawyer alone; they are shared across the board by many politicians,
lawyers and mambers of the judiciary and are considered of such sericusness

1e=r the Froe - +F | fs el ils i = s k4 PRI o
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that two Parliameniary committees have been hearing evidence on the issue of
UK/US extradition during the past 8 months and a third, judiclal enquiry, set up
by the government is due 1o report soon, again on the same issue. The major
paints of concern relating fo prosecutions in the US relate 1o coercive plea
pressure (87% of defendants plead guilly in the USA), the excessive use of
extreme isolation in priscn and the enormity of potential sentences (the major
factor in producing guilty pleas and, indeed, "co-operating witnesses”).

Itis eur understanding that a grand jury has been convened In secret session in
redation to Mr Assange in Alexandria, Virginla. The cholce of this location for a
potential prosecution of Mr Assange has raised expressions of considerable
concern by experienced lawyers in the USA, the catchment area for a polential
jury being drawn from the penumbra of Washington, DG but in particular from the
exlensive ‘'dormitery’ area of the national security establishment.

It should be emphasised that Mr, Assange as editor in chisf of WikiLeaks has, he
has been advised, violated no known American law: indeed, US constitutional
experis have given their opinion that he should enjoy complete protaction,
puarenteed by the First Amendment to the US Consitution, safeguarding as it
does, freedom of information. Mevertheless however, a secret, or sealed,
indictment may well be in existence, and being held until what is considered to be
the mast appropriate moment at which to issue an extradition request, This is the
view of tha former legal adviger to the State Department and the Mational
Security Council, John Belflingham,. who has said, “We could patentially see if he
I3 prosecuted in Sweden and then still seek his extradition to the United States,
and ask the Swedes to extradite him here [io the US]" and the Independent
newspaper's diplomatic corespondent disclosed last December that Sweden and
the LIS had already commenced talks about Julian Assange's extradition (link:

http:/iwww.independent.co uk/news/uk/crime/assange-could-face-espionage-
trial-in-us-2154 107 html).

In consequence, it appears (o us that we should request as a matter of urgency
that the Australian governmenl seek specific assurances from both the UK and
Swaden regarding Mr. Assange's possible cnward extradition.

We believe it is relevant therefore thal we raspectfully raise the following
questions;

1. |s the Australian government aware of the potential for Mr Assange to be
transferred under the Temporary Surrender regime (see Article VI of the
Supplemantal US-Swaden Exfradition Treaty of 1984; - Swaden
sSupplemantary Treaty — 35 U.S.T. 2501) direc! from Sweden to the US: and if so,
what inquiries has the Australian government made in relation 1o the potential for
Mr Assange fo be transferred in this manner lo the US? Has the Australian
government sought to be a parly lo the negotiations between the United States
and Sweden in these circumstances?




eleassd uno

2. What assurances, beyond basic consular assistance. has the Australian
government sought or obtained regarding Mr. Assange's due process rights and
his ability to return direct to Australia at the conclusion of exiradition proceedings
in London? Has the Australian government mads inguiries about both the Uk's
and Sweden's position in a possible three-way US-UK-Swedish nagotiation
regarding any potential request for Mr. Assange's enward extradition to the US?

3. Should Mr. Assange be able to return to Australia following a successful
conclusion of the UK appeal, will the Australian govarnment commit to not
extraditing Mr. Assange, an Australian citizen, to the Uniled States where there
exists the real possibility of & politically motivated prosecution ralating to
WikiLeaks' publication, bearing in mind in particular that the work of WikiLeaks
does not amount to a crime under Australian law — as we understand has been
detarmined by the Australian Federal Police investigation ordered by the Prime
Ministar?

We hope that you will conslder that these are serious and appropriate concemns
for the Australian government lo address on behalf of an Australian citizen. In
particular the extraordinary prospect that Mr Assange has now hanging over him
not one but two Damocles swords, of potential extradition to two differant
jurisdictions in tumn for two different alleged crimes, neither of which are crimes in
his awn country, and that his personal safety and security has bacome at risk in
circumstances that have become highly pelitically charged. As | hope | have
been able lo indicate, the issue of the consaquences of extradition to the USA in
particular has become one of exceptional concern in the UK in recant yEars in
precisely such siluations as those in which Mr Assange finds himsalf now.
Should it assisi you to have any further information In relation to the body of
evidence being currently considered in the UK to determine whether such
extradition arrangements should in fact continue in the future, | would be Vary
pleased lo provide il

Thank you for giving this letter your attention, | vary much look forward to
hearing from you.

Yours sinceraly,
- Iy

Ilh Fuiﬂ-. rLuLi
Gareth Peirce
Bimberg Peirce & Partners
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Australian Government
Departmient of Foreign AlTains and Trade

File Mumber: 0

M Chetober 201 |

Wir Gareth Peirce

Birnberg Peirce & Partners
14 Inverness Street
LOMZOM MW THS
UNITED KIKGDM

Dhear M Peirce

I reter to your letler of 15 September 201 1 10 the Hon Kevin Rudd MP, Minister for Foreign
Affairs, mising concemns abuul Sweden's request to the United Kingdom for the extradition
of your client, Julian Assainge. Mr Riedd has asked me to reply to vou on his bebalf,

Jou will appreciate thal extradition is governed by the domestic laws and practices of - Formakted: Fraglih (Listed States)
individial states and is o marrer of bilateral law enforcement CoOperation . A sl proc i, o v ntbeds Momaal, Ho BUMIS o
Won et regpimsts i Avsanilng is oob b anterventiod by se comntr ol ndicnalin mumhanng
meirhirron priwceedings wlere i UL Qs fl vkt the exntrpdition reawest, and op | Farmatbed: Englsh (Aumraba)
il bresis Aastslbin wonlil mel capneel lo b pts G iy esteadinions secotistisss thin L [ Perenntte: Englsh (Unfed Stes)
b phiie bcrween o gl Uk ol gl LIS, Feamalted; Enghsh {United Stmes]
L eFd- ARk e oo e i e Rl L L T L[ SETE I ISR FTra b euu wsl A PR st vra stk Fllmﬂ't.llﬂ! Engsh [linked Sintes)]
shifes si-4fie-cimibe ot aol igar Dk e tnckis e vedipisageadeise, ¢ Fork: (Defaul} Trmes

Mew Foman, L2 pl, Engleh (Unked
Mevertheless, | can assure you the Australian Govemnment has repeatediy emphasised to the
swedish Government at senior levels our expectation that Mr Assange’s ease will proceed in
aceordance with due process, Our Ambassadar in Steckholn made this pointto ¢ A3a)liil
5 33(a) IIq ~on T December 2000 and on 5 January 2011, On 10 .
February 2, the Ambassador again addressed this point with the Ministry of Justice,
inchuding in writing to 5 33(a)(i) | The Australinn Govermnmens also raised our
expectation thit Mr Assange’s case would proceed in sccordance with due process with
relevant autharities in te Unitled Kingdom,

5 23(b)

K4 Casey Buckdimg, Bagson ACT U221 wewnodiangoy i lebephone: 02-2611111
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5 33(b)

With regard to Mr Assange’s ability to return directly to Ausisalia at the conclusion of
extradition proceedings in London, | can advise thal Mr Assange’s passport hias not been
cancelled. Like any Australian in such circumstances, Mr Assange is able W retum 1o
Australia, if he wishes, once any orders precluding his intemational travel have been lifted.

| answer 1o the specific questions you raised regarding Australia’s extradition relationship
with the United Stutes, all extraclition requests from the United States are considered in
seeordance with the Exiradition Act 1988 (Cth) and the Treaty on Exiradinion bebween
Australia and the United States of America dene &t Washington on 14 May 1974, a5 amended
by the Protocol done &1 Seoul on < Seprember 1990, Within this framework:

a) Awustralia ean only exiradite a person 1o the United States for prosecution or
punishment for eonduet that weuld constitie an offence that would be punishable
under beth Australion and United States law by more than one year’s imprisonment

b Australia will only extradite 2 person to the Uniied States for an offence for which the
death penalty is available if the United Staes undertakes not 10 impose or carry eut
the deatl pemaliy for the offence,

€} Australia will not extradite a person 1o the United States where there is o relevant
“entradition ohjection.” Extradition objections include where exteadition is sought in
relation to & *political offenee’, where it is sought for the purposes of prosecuting or
punishing the person because of his or her race, religion, nationality or political
apinions. or where, on surrender, the persen may be prejudiced a1 irial or punished
because of his or her race. religion, nationality or political opinicns.

db In aceordunce with its international ebligations, Australia will net exteadite a person
where it has substantial grounds for believing that, on surrender, there is a real risk the
person will be subject 10 torture, arbitrary deprivation of life or crugl, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.

e) A person may oaly be prosecuied or punished for the offences for which A wstralia
grants his or her extradition w the United Stales. Ausiralia’s consent is required
before the person inay prosceuted or punished for additional offences

Australin has the discretion to refuse the extradition of Austealian sationals 1o the United
States. As a matter of palicy, Australia does nod refuse extradition solely on the basis of
citizenship. The High Court of Australia has confirmed thar Austiralian citizens do not enjoy
immunity frem exieadition from Australia by reason of their mattorality, Australia is one of 3
number of countrics. including the United Sttes and the United B ingdom that sumenders its
awn nationgls,

I Ausiralia exercises its discretion to refiese the surrender of a national it must, if requested
by the Linfled States, refer the national 1o the relevant prosecution authority to consider

RO Casey Bl Baton ACT 022 wwadiatpovan Telephese 1252611111
1, u E I
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prosecution of the national for the relevam conduct under Austealian law (1o the extent that
Austrlian low so permits).

Mg meiter of longstanding practice the Govenniment does not coniment pubhicly on
extradition matters, including whetlwer o has received an extradition request, until the person
is irrested or brought before o court pursuant 10 & requess. Exradition requests made 1o
Australia are considered on a case-hyv-case basis,

Tleank you for mising your concems with the Minister,

Yours sincerely

Richiard Bowe
Senior Legal Adviser

64 Casey Butliling, Harton ACT 0221 wws diabgovaou Tebephone 62-02611111
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Tudor, Lnaan

e —= =
From: Swinbourne, Emma
Sent: Thursday, 27 October 20711 11:36 A
To: ‘Kathering Dawe@diat.gov. sy’
Ce: Taylor. Julie, Hemingway, Lisa
Subject: FW. TRIM: Senate CioN 1282 - Mr Julian Assange [SEC=UNGLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Senabe QoM 1282 - Mr Julian Assange.doc; FW. TRIM: Assange - Input into response o

Birnberg Peirce & Partners [SEC=IN-CONFIDENCE: LEGAL]

Security Classification;
LUNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

Hi Katherins

I'm responding to you on behalf of Lisa Hemingway. Below is our suggested text in response to GQuestion on Natice
19} = "Can the Minister confirm that the Government would notl extradite br Assange o the Us showld he returm
home’. The text is essentially the same as that which was provided in response to a letter from Mr Assanpe’s
salicilors [see attached cmail].

Whether Australia accepts an extradition request from the United States, or determines to surrender o
person to the United States, is a matter of ministerial discretion in accordance with the framework
cstablished by the Exeradivion Acr 1988 (Cth), as modified 1o give effect to the Treaty e Extradition
between Australic and the United States of America done at Washington on 14 May 1974 and
amended by the Protocol done at Seoul on 4 Seprember 1990,

[ &5 neither possible nor appropriate for the Australian Government to make commitments in relation
1o the extradition of an individual,

Cuestion T is the only question in relation to which we can assist you. | expect AFP may be in a position to respond
to question {7} and PMC to question (11}, A suggested contact is Greg Miller in PMC (gregorny, milleri@ prme_gov.au).

lunderstand he distributes the whole of government talking points on Wikileaks, <o he chould be able to SUgpest
other appropriate contacts,

I nitially wondered whether AGD might be able to assist with question (10}, but tand apologies il you're already
aware of this) it arises from guestioning of Mr Richardson and Senator Conroy by Senatar Ludiam so it would have

required OFAT s response

DEtpcy fwoow aph pov. sushansard/ senate/commtites/s34 pdf {see page 13)

| hope this assists - please kel me know if vau wish to discuss
Kind regards,

Emma Swinbourne

Litigatiomn Linn

International Crime Cooperation Central Authariby
Attorney-General's Departiment

@ +56126141 2859

- +61 2 6141 5457

From: Dawe, Katherine [mallto: Katherine. Dawe@dfat.gav.au)
Sent: Monday, 24 October 2011 12:23 PM

~eleased under the Freedom of Informalion Act 1982 by the Attorney-General's Daepartmant



SENATE
Mr Julian Assange

(Question No. 1282)

senator Ludlam asked the Minister representing the Minister for Foreign Alfairs,
upon notice. on 21 October 201 1;

Given the Minister’s responsibility for the protection of consular and legal rights of
all Australian citizens oversens:

(1) Has the Government maintained communication with Mr Julian Assange and
extended consular and legal support while he adheres 1o bail conditions that
include the surrendering ol his passport, house arrest, electronic tagging.
observation of curfews and daily reporting to police; il so, through what
channels. and when and what services have been received,

{2} Has the Government sought assurances from Sweden that, if extradited.
Mr Assange will be questioned or face the charges of which he is accused and
will not be subject to the temporary surrender mechanism that could see him
extradited to the United States of America (US),

(31 Has the Government investigated allegations in The fndependent of 8 December
20010 that the US and Sweden have already commenced discussions on Mr
Assange’s extradition,

(4)  Has the Government ascentained whether or not a reported sealed indictment of
a US Grand Jury exists for crimes under the Espionage Act of 1917 or other
statutes.

{3} Docs the Government define the work of Mr Assange in his capacity as Editor
in Chief of Wikileaks as “having implications for Australia’s foreign relations”
thereby triggering the application of the fnrelligence Services Acr 2001,

(6)  Has the depariment provided advice to the Australian Security Intelligence
Organisation regarding investigations of Wikileaks.

{7} On what date did the Government communicate to the US the results of the
Australian Federal Police investigation that indicated that Mr Assange had not
committed a crime under Avstralian law in his capacity as Fditor in Chief of
Wikileaks.

(8)  Has the Government sought clarification from the US Government as to wha
crimes Mr Assange is being investigated for by the Grand Jury in Alexandria.

(%) Can the Minister confirm that the Government would not extradite Mr Assange
to the US should he returm home,

(1%} Why has the Governmeni failed to or refused 1o supply an answer to the
question taken on notice on 2 June 2011 regarding a public interest immunity
ground for a blanket refusal to answer any question arising from information in
U5 eables made public through Wikileaks.

{11) Has the Govermment reactivated the Wikileaks taskforce on the release of the
unredacted cables,
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senator Conroy — the following answer has been provided by the Minister for Foreign
Alfairs to the Honourable Senatlor's question:

(Material Cutside Ambit

(2)  The Governmenl sought assurances from Sweden that Mr Assange’s case would
be handled in accordance with due process on 7 December 2010, 5 January 2011
and 10 Febroary 2011,

(3} No

(Material Outside Ambit |

(% Whether Auvstralia accepis an extradition request from the United States, or
determines to surrender a person 1o the United States, is a matter of ministerial
diseretion in accordance with the framework established by the Extradition Act
| 988 (Cth), as modified to give effect to the Treaty on Extradition between
Auslralia and the United States of America done al Washington on 14 May 1974
and amended by the Protocol done at Seoul on 4 September 1990, Tt is neither
possible nor appropriate for the Austealian Government 1o make commitments
in relation to the extradition of an individual.

Material Qutside Ambit
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THE HON ROBERT McCLELLAND MP

The Hon Kevin Rudd MP
Minister for Foreipn AfTairs
Parlizment House
CANBERREA ACT 2600

DPrear Foreign Minister

Fhank you for your letter dated 15 November 2011 regarding Mr Julian Assange, which has
been forwarded on the basis of your consular interest in Mr Assange.

[n your letter you seek my views, as the Minister with portiolio responsibility for extradition,

s 33(a)(ii)

It is clear that as an Australian citizen, Mr Assange should be provided with the same SUPPOrT
afforded any Australian citizen finding themselves in the circumstances of bein g charged with
offences in a foreign country. To this end [ notc and support the Tull consular assistance
currently being provided o Mr Assange by Australia including attendance by consular
officials al court hearings, prison visits and communication with his family and legal
representatives,

| have sought advice from the Attormey General’s Depariment on the matters you have raised
given the international legal complexities associated with extradition. The advice provided to
me mirrors the advice | understand has been provided by the Department of Foreign Affairs
and Trade to Mr Assanpe’s lepal representatives.

First, I understand that officers from your Department have raised at a senior level with
United Kingdom and Swedish authorities Australia’s expectation that Mr Assange’s case will
procecd in aecordance with due process. It is also open to Mr Assange 1o exercise any appeal
rights that are available 10 him at a national or European level. | note that, since the date of
vour comespondence, Mr Assange has exercised his right in the United Kingdom to sesk
leave to appeal against the recent decision of the High Court woholding his extradition 1o
Sweden. 1o the Supreme Court. |

s 33(a)(ni)
I"urther. as outlined in legal advice. extradition is a matter of bilateral law enforcemen

Marliament House, Canberva ACT 2600 + Telephons (02) 6277 7300 * Fax (025 6273 4102 wiww_ae.gov.au
iy
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cooperation. The decision by a foreign state whether o make. or grant. an extradition request
15 a sovercign act done in accordance with that state’s domestic laws and procedures, and in
light of relevant treaty obligations that it has assumed. Australia is not a pary 1o any
extradition discussions that may take place between either Sweden and the United States or
the United Kingdom and the United Stale e

_ 18 d States| 3 33¢aii)

Fially, with regard to Mr Assange’s ability to return to Australia at the conclusion of the
current proceedings. | note the advice from DFAT that Mr Assange’s passpor! has not been
carcelled and. in the absence of any further action, Mr Assange would be free to return to
Australia. Whilst not a relevant consideration at this stage, in relation 10 any possible
extradition requests made of Austealia by o foreign country such requests are assessed on a
case by case basis,

fal q";‘lrﬂlllli.i,l'l
LTI T T

_ I note you have copied the Prime Minister
with your correspondence and [ have similarly provided her with my reply. The action officer
for this matter in my Department is Anna Harmer who can be contacted on (02) 6141 3280.
Yours sincerely

- - Ll e
- =i - -
T i . -""’f-""’f” -"'-r'".ll"'.;:l'-,.-l_.l_- w

Robert MeClelland

2
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From: Williams, Kelly
Sant: Thursday, 17 Movember 2011 9:05 AN
To: Cairns, Louise
Subject: FW. Draft lefter to forelgn ministerfSES=it-SanNFEENEE)
Altachments: 111116 letter o AG.pdf
Security Classification:

Abe - e E e —

HN-CONFIDENGE-

Louize

As discussed, enclosed is the letter fram the Foreign Minister and the draft re sponse, The AGO originally wanbod &
response this morning. However, Tony has supgested PMEC, DFAT and AGD meet 1o discuss the issue. | am waiting
on a call back from the Office

Kelly

K 3211

"Dear Farelgn Minister,

Thank you for your letier dated {35 November 2001 regarvding Mv Ddian Assange, which has heen
forwarded on the beasis of yvouwr consular interest in Mr Avsange.

frn yente letter you seek my views, gy the minister with portfolio responsibifity for extradition,

5 33{a)(iif)

Extradition i a matter of bilateral law enforcement cooperation. The decision by a forcien state whether 1o
make, or grand. an extradition request is g sovereien act done in accordance with that stale s domestice Taws
cred pracediires. aned i light of relevan teeaty obligarions that it has axsunied, In these circumstonces,

g 33(a)ii)

5 33(a)(iin} | — A :
As you will appreciare. this principle is a corollary of the sovercign

cauality that s aceorded 1o all states within the tnternational commumity. The principle is also accepted as
farming part of custamary imfernational fow ond as such iv hindine on Awstralia (Case Concernine Militar
and Paramilitary Aciivities in and against Nicaragua, 10C.J Repore 1986 af para [202}).

I respect of the ongoeing considar responsibilivies that the Australian Government has in velation to Mr
Assange. T note vour acvice ther, ar your divection, officers firom vew Department have been providing full
comsilar support tn Mr Assenge. This includes attending court hearings, prison visits and communication
with his family and legal representoiives

1
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L fuirther wnderstand that afficers from your Department have raised af a senior lovel with United Kingdon
aonned Sweedish authorities Ausiralio s expectation that Mr Assange s cave will proceed in accordance with
elvve process, It iv also open io Mr Assange to exercise any appeal rights that are available fo him af a
netieial or Europeean level, T note that, since the dete of vonr correspandence, Mr Assange hay exercised
his right in the United Kingdom te seek leave to appeal against the recent decision of the Hieh Coure
wptedcling fis exeradition to Sweden, fo the Supreme Courr, - .

! have copied the Prime Minister divectfy into my response 1o Vanr correspondence.

Yaurs sincerely”
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THE HON KEVIN RUDD MP MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS
CANBERRA

Hon Eobert McClelland M
Albormey-General
Parliamenl Hogse
CANBERRA ACT Zo0D

-

[hear Aorney

[am writing lo you in respect of Julian Assange. As you will be aware, Mr Assanpe
is currently the subject of extradition proceedings by Sweden under the Furopean
Arrest Warrant syslem in relation o a sexual assaull matter, On 2 November the UK
Hiph Court upheld Sweden’s request for extradition and Mr Assange has boen
granted 14 days from that dabe to file an application for leave to appeal this decision
in the UE Supreme Court,

Separately, there have been suggestions that a grand jury has been empanctled in
Alexanddria, Virginia to investigate whether Mr Assange can be charged under 1S
law for offences related to Wikileaks, | understand that grand jurivs can issue
indictments under seal, and that theorctically one could already have been issued for
M Assange .

Mr Assange’s lawyers have wrillen o me {o express concerns that, based on past
practice, the U5 coulil commence extradition proceedings against Mr Assange in the
LK ar Sweden, and that the existence of any sealed indictment will only hecome
kngvwn ab this point,

While the US Government has not confirmed to us the existence of a grand jury or
saaled indictment, the U5 Attorney General, bric Holder, Bas sad publicly thal the
Administration was pursuing a “very serious investigation” into the matter. He also
said that charges could be brought under the Espionage Act of 1917 or “other statues,
other tools. . at our disposal .

Media commuentary has suggested that the most likely route to a successful
prosecution would be to show that Mr Assange had acled as a co-conspirator -
soliciting, encouraging or assisting, Hradlev Aanning to ebtain and provide the
doecuments.  Commentiary has also suggested that any prosecution of Mr Assange
under the Fspionage Acl would be unprecodented.

FO Bax 6022, Parllamant Hawse, Canberra 86T 2600
Telephono (02 6277 7500 Facsimile (0Z] 6273 4112

-
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Fecent media reporting indicates that Mr Assange may be constdering abandoning,
any appeal against the UK High Court's decision to uphold the oxtradition 1o
Sweden. IF that is the case, we can expect Mr Assange bo be extradited to Sweden
very shortly to face proceedings in that country. e i

s 33a

While extradition matters are the responsibilily of your portiolio, as Minister for
Foreign Atfairs, 1 have a consular interest in this matter, At my direction, DFAT have
been providing full consular support for Mr Assiage. They have attended court
hearings, visited him when he was in prison, engaged with the UK prison authorities
in relation to his interests, and staved in touch with his family and legal
representatives.

5 33(a)lii)
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Given the prominent nature of Wikileaks matters, 5 F3(ajiy
5 E_S{EJ{III:I [amy copying this letter to the
Prime Minlsler.

Yours sincerely

¢

Eewin Ruld
5 ok Ao
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From: Williams, Kelly

Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2011 8:34 AM
To: Manning, Greg; Sheshan, Tony

Cc: Caggiano, Stephanie; Taylor, Julie

Subject: FW: Draft letter to foreign ministerdSEC=TN-COMRHIENEE—
Importance: High

areq
My phone message refers. Below |5 2 draft response to the Foreign Minister’s letter|
| 5 32(ai). :
The Fareign Minister's letter is enclosed.

Grateful fer OIL's input/comments on the draft response. The AGD would like the letter by 10am this
Mg

Tany - thought you may want to be aware of this correspondence.
Kelly

x 3211
5 47TF(1)

“Dear Foreign inister,

Thank you for your letter dated |3 November 2001 regarding Mr Julian Assanze, which has been
forwarded on the basis of vour consular intevest in My Assangee.

Tt vou letter yon seek my views, as the minisier with portfolio responsibiline for exieadition,

s 33(a)(ili)

= 33 s}l

Extreadivion is a niaiter of bilaieral law enforcement cooperation. The decivion by a foreion state
whether to make, or grant. en extradition request is a sovercipn act done in accordance with thar
state s domestic laws and procedives, and in light of relevant treaty obligations that it has assumed

fun ”IJE‘--W‘ li.'ff'ﬂ.'ﬂ'h"l.‘l’l'“n’ll’.'l’.‘li.

5 33 EnnT—

5 I3 a)liii) . : : —
_ As you will appreciaie, this principle is a corolfary of the
suverefgn equality that Is accorded to alf states within the international communin:. The principle i
alse accepted as forming pavt of customary imlernational law and os such is hinding on Australia

3



fCase Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities tn and against Nicaragea, DO Bepors 1956
af greaeet f202 10

fit respect af the ongoing consular responsibilities that the Australian Government fas in relation to
Mr Assange, [ iate your advice that, ai your direction, officees from your Depariment have been
prroviding full comsular suppors to My Assange. This includes attending court hearings, prison visits
airred commmicalion with his farily and legal representatives.

F furitier wnderstand that officers from vorr Depeartiment have raised at a senior level with United
Kingelonn andd Swedish authoritics Ausiralia's expecration ihat Mr Assange s case will proceed in
aceardance with due process. It is also open to Mr Assange fo exercive any appeal righty that are
cverilable to him af a nevional or Evropean level, | note thar, since the date of vour CorresponRdence,
M Assarge has exercived Ris right in the United Kingdon to seek leave to appeal against the recent
decision af the High Caurt wphalding his extradition 1o Sweden. to the Suprene Court,

[ have copicd the Prime Minister divectly imio my response to yowr correspondence.

Yours sincerel”

L]
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Tudor, Lngan

From: Taylor, Julie

Sent; Monday, 28 Movember 2011 9:58 Akl

To: Swinbaurna, Emma

Subject: FW: Assange research [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED)

Security Classification:
LUNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

From: Gao, Ruimin

Sant: Thursday, 249 November 2011 12:31 P
To: Williams, Eelly

Cc: Tavlor, Julie; Thwaite, Julia

Subject: Assange research [SEC=LINCLASSIFIED)

UNCLASSIFIED

Hi Kelly
Here is a summary of what I've found on the potential "fast-track”™ extradition of Assange fram Sweden to the US.

Extradition relationship between Sweden and the US

Extradition from Sweden to the US is governed by Sweden's Extradition for Crimingl Qffences Act {1957:668) and
bilateral treaties belwesn Sweden and LIS:

al Convention on Extracition between the United States of America and Sweden 24 October 1961 (30 1963:17),
and

b) Supplementary Convention on Extradition between the United Stotes of America and Sweden 14 March 1983
(50 1984:34).

Temporary surrender from Sweden to the US

Article VI of the Supplementary Convention on Extrodition between the Linited States of America ond Sweden (signed
14 March 1983; in force 24 September 1984) provides for a “temporary surrender” agreement between the
countries,

* E.g if an extradition request trom the LS is granted by Sweden for Assange while he is being prosecuted or
is serving a senlence in Sweden for a different offence, Sweden may termporarily surrender him to the US for
the purpase of prosecution, If Assange is temporarily surrendered, the treaty reguires that he be returned
to Sweden once proceedings against him have concluded in the US. However, this arrangement is ta be in
accordance with conditions determined in advance by mutual agreement between Sweden and the US.

*  Gection 11 of Sweden’s Extroaition for Criminol Offences Act (1957:658) allows for a persen to be extradited
to stand trial in a foreign state while they are being prosecuted or serving a sentence in Sweden. However,
this is subject to a decision by the Swedish Government to allow the person to be extradited and on the
condition that the person must subsequently be surrenderad back to Sweden.

Mote:

1
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Article 3 of the EU-US Extradition Agreement (entered inta in February 2010} has applied the temporary
surrender provision to all bilateral treaties between the US and European countries that do not already
contain such a provision,

The Council of the EU handbook on the EU-US Extradition Agreement explains temparary surrender as
Tollows:

{Tempaorary surrender] facilitates the arderly ond efficient prosecution of a person sought in fwao
jurisdictions by aflowing the temporary transfer of the person to the Requesting Stote for prosecution,
when that person is subject ta proceedings (either prosecution or service of o sentence) in the Requested
State, The transfer is subject to conditions agreed to in odvance of the transfer,

Potential limitations on surrender from Sweden to the US

Sweden is currently seeking Assange’s extradition fram the UK according to the European Arrest Warrant
regime, which has generzally replaced estradition procedures in the EU. If Assange is surrendered by the LK,
Sweden will require consent from the UK Home Office {which presumably would be subject to judicial
review) before extraditing him to a third country,

Extradition from Sweden may not be granted for political otfences (may incl, espionage) or if there is a risk
that the person may, on account of his political beliefs, be subjected to persecution threatening his life ar
liberty, or is otherwise of a harsh nature

Ancextradited person may not have the death penalty imposed far the affence.

General procedure for extradition from Sweden

Extradition requests to Sweden are made to a Central Authority which assesses the request in the first
instance,

If approved, the request is then forwarded ta the Office of the Prosecutor-General to determine whether
the conditions under Swedish extradition law are met. The case is investigated by a regional or local public
prosecution office according to Swedish rules for preliminary investigation.

If the person opposes extradition, the Supremae Court is then required to examine whether extradition can
be granted under the extradition law. If the Supreme Court finds any legal impediment to the extradition,
the Swedish Government cannol approve the request. The Swedish Government can however refuse
extradition even if the Supreme Court has not declared against it (the law states that a person “may™ he
extradited, not "shall” =¥ subject to discretion of Swedish Government],

If the person does not oppose extradition, the report from the investigation is instead delivered directly
from the Prosecutor-General to the Swedish Government, which makes the final decision regarding
surrender,

2
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ized undear the Freedom of Information Act 1982 by the Attorney-General's Department

1. Was the US probe into Wikileaks and Julian Assange raised whether formally or informally with
Fresident Obama or members of his delegation to Australia? If so, in what manner and by who
and what assurances for information were requested and what was the US response?

[PME&C to provide input]

2. Has the Government used what was apparently known as the “Wikileaks Bill” within the

AG Dept., aka the Intelligence Amendment Bill, to spy on Wikileaks or its people or has the recent
MOU with the US on data sharing information on Australian Citizens whe are sald to have
committed or will commit crimes for which there is a penalty for 4 years or above been used to
this end?

Consistent with longstanding practice, it is not appropriate to comment on operational matters, or
to confirm or deny whether any particular person or organisation is the subject of intelligence or
law enforcement inguiry or investigation,

Howewer, | can say that, as officers of my Department have already made clear to Senate
Committess, there is no substance to allegations about the intelligence Services Legisiation
Amendment Act 2011 being known as the “Wikileaks BIIl*. The amendments in that legislation were
not connected with the Wikileaks matter and were developed long before Wikileaks started
releasing cabiles.

3. Will the Australian Government prevent Mr Assange being further extradited from Sweden to
the United States for doing what the media have always done which is bring to light material that
governments would prefer to keep secret?

Extradition is a matter of bilateral law enforcement cooperation. The decision by a forelgn state
whether to make, or grant, an extradition request is a sovereign act done In accordance with that
state’s domestic laws and procedures, and in light of relevant treaty obligations that it has assumed.
On that basis, Australia would not expect to be a party to any extradition discussions that may take
place either between Sweden and the United States or the United Kingdom and the United States.

If any Australian citizen is required to respond to allegations of breaching the laws of another
country, the Government's role is to seek to ensure due process is followed in the legal proceedings.
Mr Aszange is entitled to the same rights as any other Australian citizen and has been afforded full
consular assistance, including attendance by consular officials at court hearings, prison visits and
communications with his family and legal representatives,

—
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Material Quiside Ambit

[If asked: Is the Australian Government going fo allow Mr Assange to
end up in the hands of the US Government, as David Hicks has said?]

g A3(a)(iin)

* The US Government, through its Ambassador in Australia has made it
clear that any US legal action will follow due process, respect the
presumption of innocence until proven guilty, and afford all the other
protections that the American justice system guarantees.

Matenal Qutside Ambit

Wikileaks — publication of classified material

- r e - i . anolld
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Matenal Qutside Amkbit

[If asked: about US investigations and possible legal proceedings
against Mr Assange]

* |t would not be appropriate for me to comment on law enforcement

activities or legal proceedings in a foreign jurisdiction.

What support has the Australian Government provided to US
investigations?

* The Australian Government has said it will provide any support that
is requested by the United States as part of their investigations.

* Consistent with long-standing practice, the Government does not
comment on cooperation in operational matters.

Matenal Outside Ambit

HH-COMNERENGE-
Wikileaks — publication of clussified material
Tof 14
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